
Arkansas Parole Board 

Recommendations for Commutation 

(August Files) 2022 

With Merit 

 
Name ADC# County Conviction 

1. Smiley, Nathaniel 122249 Bradley Theft of Property – 3 counts 

Criminal Mischief – 1st Degree 

Commercial Burglary – 2 counts 

Use Anoth's Prop For Crime 

2. Bradford, Roger 078948 Arkansas Man. Delv. Poss. Cont. Subs 

 

 

Arkansas Parole Board 

Recommendations for Commutation 

(August Files) 2022 

Without Merit 
 

Name ADC # County Conviction 

1. Anderson, Cody 165192 Benton Criminal Attempt Murder-1st Degree 

Habitual Offender 

Battery-1st Degree Habitual Offender 

Terroristic Threat. - 1st Degree – 3 cts. 

Habitual Offender 

2. Bellew, Larry 119832 Miller Murder – 1st Degree 

Murder – 2nd Degree 

3. Bullock, Erik 119911 Pulaski Capital Murder 

Battery – 1st Degree 

4. Butler, Joe 127529 Pulaski Aggravated Robbery 

5. Davis, Stacey 99235 Union Battery – 2nd Degree 

6. Fugua, Cleo 178288 Cross Furnishing Prohibited Articles 

7. Hallman, Bradley 659028 Cross Theft of Property 

8. Harris, Roderick 172421 Sebastian Rape 

9. Hayes, Jeffery 141600 Pulaski Rape – 2 counts 

Kidnapping – 2 counts 

10. Johnson, Anthony 157324 St. Francis Manslaughter 

11. Johnson, Darius 165079 Pulaski Aggravated Robbery – 2 counts 

Theft of Property – 2 counts 

Residential Burglary 

12. Kleier, Adam 167917 Pulaski Arson 

13. Lancaster, Anthony 095508 Stone Poss Drug Paraph Man Meth Coca. 

Maintain Drug Premises 

Poss Cont Sub Sched I,II Meth Coca. 

Poss Drug Paraph. Man Meth Coca. 



Poss Drug Paraph. Meth Coca.  

14. Meadors, John 130343 Sebastian Murder – 1st Degree 

Robbery 

15. Owense, Jeremy 171741 Phillips Rape 

16. Pirtle, Raymond 663777 Pointsett Poss. Drug Paraph. Manf. Meth 

17. Roberts, Melanie 706529 Sharp Murder – 1st Degree 

18. Stevenson, Leroy 93169 Craighead Rape 

19. Strafaci, Ford 082459 Montgomery Murder – 1st Degree 

20. Tillery, Shane 660550 Montgomery Rape 

21. Treat, Kevin 663807 Yell Breaking/Entering 

22. Turner, Deambra 718530 Crawford Conspiracy to Traffic Meth. 

Poss. Of Drug Paraph. 

23. Williams, James 136668 Jackson Theft by Receiving 

Aggravated Robbery 

24. Wilson, Lillie 712152 Jefferson Murder – 1st Degree 

25. Wood, Ross 152164 White Murder – 1st Degree 

26. Young, Leslie 709094 Sharp Capital Murder 

Agg. Robbery 

Theft of Property 
 


